

No. 18-546

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BRIAN E. FROSH,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MARYLAND, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

ASSOCIATION FOR ACCESSIBLE MEDICINES,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF LEGAL SCHOLARS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
DAWINDER S. SIDHU
Counsel of Record
10500 Bit and Spur Lane
Potomac, MD 20854
(301) 633-8313
sidhu@jhu.edu

December 13, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Is the Extraterritoriality Doctrine an Independent Branch of the Dormant Commerce Clause?	4
A. The Traditional Strands of the Dormant Commerce Clause.....	4
B. A Possible Extraterritoriality Strand ...	5
II. Should the Extraterritoriality Doctrine Be Scrapped?	9
A. The Doctrine Lacks Textual and Structural Support, and Has Questionable Historical Support	9
B. The Doctrine May Be at Odds with <i>Way-fair</i> and Modern Economic Realities	14
III. What Does the Extraterritoriality Doctrine Mean?	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alliant Energy Corp. v. Bie</i> , 336 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. Snyder</i> , 735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990)	10
<i>Ass’n des Éleveurs de Canards et d’Oies du Québec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013)	20, 21
<i>Ass’n des Éleveurs de Canards et D’Oies du Québec v. Harris</i> , No. 2:12-cv-05735-SVW-RZ, 2012 WL 12842942 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2012)	20
<i>Ass’n for Accessible Meds. v. Frosh</i> , No. 17-2166, 117-cv-01860-MJG, 2018 WL 3574755 (4th Cir. July 24, 2018)	15, 16, 21
<i>Ass’n for Accessible Meds. v. Frosh</i> , 887 F.3d 664 (2018)	16, 21
<i>Ass’n for Accessible Meds. v. Frosh</i> , No. MJG-17-1860, 2017 WL 4347818 (D. Md. Sept. 29, 2017)	21
<i>Bacchus Imports v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	4
<i>Baldwin v. G. A. F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935) ...	4, 6, 7
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corporation v. New York State Liquor Authority</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	8
<i>Byrd v. Tenn. Wine and Spirits Retailers Ass’n</i> , 883 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2018)	14, 19, 20
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015)	12, 13
<i>Cooley v. Board of Wardens of Port of Philadelphia ex rel. Soc. for Relief of Distressed Pilots</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 299 (1852)	13
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	4
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corporation</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	8
<i>Energy & Env't Legal Inst. v. Epel</i> , 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015)	6, 20
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	5
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	12
<i>H. P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949)	7
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute, Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	7, 8
<i>IMS Health, Inc. v. Mills</i> , 616 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Int'l Dairy Foods Ass'n v. Boggs</i> , 622 F.3d 628 (1st Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Kassel v. Consol. Freightways Corp.</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1981)	19
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)	11
<i>Minn. v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>N.W. States Portland Cement Co. v. Minn.</i> , 358 U.S. 450 (1959)	19
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	5
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	5, 8, 9
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Benjamin</i> , 328 U.S. 408 (1946)	17
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	13
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tyler Pipe Indus., Inc. v. Wash. State Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 483 U.S. 232 (1987)	11, 12, 19
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	13
<i>Wardair Canada, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 477 U.S. 1 (1986)	12
<i>West Lynn Creamery Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994)	12
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	13
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8	10, 18
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9	10, 11
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 10	11, 12
 RULE	
S. Ct. Rule 10(a)	2
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brannon P. Denning, <i>Reconstructing the Dormant Commerce Clause</i> , 50 WM. & MARY L. REV. 417 (2008)	5
Daniel Farber, <i>Climate Change, Federalism, and the Constitution</i> , 50 ARIZ. L. REV. 879 (2008)	20
Donald H. Regan, <i>Siamese Essays: (I) CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of America and Dormant Commerce Clause Doctrine; (II) Extraterritorial State Legislation</i> , 85 MICH. L. REV. 1865 (1987)	7, 8, 20
Donald H. Regan, <i>The Supreme Court and State Protectionism: Making Sense of the Dormant Commerce Clause</i> , 84 MICH. L. REV. 1091 (1986)	7
ERWIN CHEMERINSKY, CONSTITUTIONAL LAW 445 (4th ed. 2011)	19
<i>Functional Analysis, Subsidies, and the Dormant Commerce Clause</i> , 110 HARV. L. REV. 1537 (1997)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jeffrey M. Schmitt, <i>Making Sense of Extraterritoriality: Why California’s Progressive Global Warming and Animal Welfare Legislation Does Not Violate the Dormant Commerce Clause</i> , 39 HARV. ENV’T L. REV. 423 (2015)	20
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARY ON THE CONFLICT OF LAWS § 20 (1834).....	5
Julian N. Eule, <i>Laying the Dormant Commerce Clause to Rest</i> , 91 YALE L.J. 425 (1982).....	10
Katherine Florey, <i>State Courts, State Territory, State Power: Reflections on the Extraterritoriality Principle in Choice of Law and Legislation</i> , 84 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1057 (2009)	20
Mark D. Rosen, <i>State Territorial Powers Reconsidered</i> , 85 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1133 (2010).....	10
Mark Tushnet, <i>Rethinking the Dormant Commerce Clause</i> , 1979 WISC. L. REV. 125 (1979).....	19
Martin H. Redish & Shane V. Nugent, <i>The Dormant Commerce Clause and the Constitutional Balance of Federalism</i> , 1987 DUKE L.J. 569	11
3 MAX FARRAND, RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787, 478 (1911).....	12
Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Proper Scope of the Commerce Power</i> , 73 VA. L. REV. 1387 (1987).....	10
